In 2023, rental activities generated R$6,983.8 million in cash. The strong cash generation from rental activities was
consumed by the greater CAPEX of cars for fleet renewal and growth. The Company expanded its vehicle base by 21% in
the year, going from R$43,230.2 million in 2022 to R$52,445.7 million at the end of 2023.

For the FCF, short term financial Investments were considered as cash

9 – Free Cash Flow (FCF)

 19

On December 31, 2023, the Company's net debt totaled R$29,264.9 million.

The Company ended the year with R$11,508.6 million in cash. Considering the funding and settlements announced
until 01/31/2024, we would have a proforma cash position of R$12,708.6 million.

R$ millions

Proforma after issuances and amortizations jan/24

10.1 – Change in net debt  – R$ million

10 – Net debt

R$ million

As of 12/31/2023

10.2 – Debt Maturity Profile (Principal)

R$ million
As of 12/31/2023

 20

10.3 – Net Debt composition – R$ million
Debt Company name Issuance Contract rate 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

2030 to

2033
Total

Debentures 12th Issuance Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 5/15/2017 CDI + 1,35%   673.5   -   -   -   -   -   -   673.5

Debentures 13th Issuance - 1st serie Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 12/15/2017 111,30% CDI   94.1   94.1   -   -   -   -   -   188.1

Debentures 14th Issuance - 1st serie Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 9/18/2018 107,9% CDI   200.0   -   -   -   -   -   -   200.0

Debentures 14th Issuance - 2nd serie Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 9/18/2018 112,32% CDI   111.2   111.2   222.5   -   -   -   -   444.9

Debentures 15th Issuance Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 4/15/2019 107,25% CDI   -   377.4   377.4   -   -   -   -   754.9

Debentures 16th Issuance Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 11/29/2019 CDI + 1,05%   333.3   333.3   333.3   -   -   -   -   1,000.0

Debentures 17th Issuance Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 4/7/2021 IPCA + 5,4702%   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,200.0   1,200.0

Debentures 18th Issuance Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 10/5/2021 CDI + 1,75%   -   -   966.0   -   -   -   -   966.0

Debentures 19th Issuance - 1st serie Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 2/25/2022 CDI + 1,60%   -   -   -   950.0   -   -   -   950.0